ORDINANCE NO. 9403

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RELATING TO THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. Article IIIP, Sections 84.101 and 84.103, of the County of San Diego Administrative Code are hereby amended to read as follows:

SEC. 84.101. MEMBERSHIP AND SELECTION.

The Commission shall consist of the following members appointed by the Board of Supervisors:

- (a) One member shall be a member of the Board of Supervisors nominated by the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors;
- (b) Two at-large members shall serve on the Commission. One at-large member shall be nominated each year by the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors and shall serve a two year term as provided for in section 84.103. The terms of the at-large members shall be staggered as provided in section 84.103. Each year, the nominating Supervisor shall nominate the at-large member from among the persons described in the following categories: recipients of project services included in the County Strategic Plan; educators specializing in early childhood development; representatives of a local child care resource or referral agency or a local child care coordinating group; representatives of a local organization for prevention or early intervention for families at risk; representatives of community-based organizations that have the goal of promoting nurturing and early childhood development; representatives of local school districts; representatives of local medical, pediatric, or obstetric associations or societies; the county health officer; and persons responsible for management of the following County functions: children's services, public health services, social services, behavioral health services, and tobacco and other substance abuse prevention and treatment services;
- (c) One member shall be the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency; and
- (d) One member shall be nominated by the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency from among the county health officer and persons responsible for management of the following County functions: children's services, public health

services, social services, behavioral health services, and tobacco and other substance abuse prevention and treatment services.

SEC. 84.103. TERM OF OFFICE.

The member who is a member of the Board of Supervisors shall serve a term concurrent with the term of the Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors.

At-large members nominated by members of the Board of Supervisors shall serve two-year terms, except that the at-large member nominated by District 2 and approved by the Board of Supervisors on December 12, 2000, to serve as a member for the 2000-2001 term shall serve through the 2001-2002 term. Any member whose term has expired hereunder shall continue his or her duties until his or her successor has been appointed.

The Director of the Health and Human Services Agency shall serve a term which shall run concurrent with the Director's tenure as Director of the Health and Human Services Agency. The member nominated by the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency shall serve a term at the pleasure of the Director.

Any member may be re-appointed to serve additional terms.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. Within fifteen (15) days after the date of adoption of this Ordinance, a summary shall be published once with the name of those members voting for and against the same in the newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of November, 2001.